STUDY OF INDIA’S EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES
AND EXPORT ORIENTED UNITS:
RELEVANCE OF CHINESE STRATEGY

Thesis submitted to Jawaharlal Nehru University
in partial fulfilment of the requirements
Sfor the award of the Degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
IN
ECONOMICS

Submitted by

Ashok Kumar Kundra

CENTRE FOR SOUTH, CENTRAL, SOUTH-EAST ASIAN

AND SOUTH-WEST PACIFIC STUDIES
SCHOOL OF INTERNATIONAL STUDIES
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY
NEW DELHI - 110 067, INDIA

OCOTBER, 1997




List of Tables

List‘of Figures

Abbreviation

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

_ List of Annexures

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments:

INTRODUCTION

Rationale For the Study
Scope of the Study
Objectives of the Study
Hypotheses.

EPZ/EOU Concept

EPZ Rationale.

EPZ Characteristics and Variants.

1.7.1 Chinese SEZs
EPZ Objectives
1.8.1 Foreign Investment
1.8.2 Foreign Exchange Earnings

1.8.3 Employment Generation

1.8.4 Linkages
185 Techhology Transfer

Chapterisation Scheme

iv

Page No.

2

3

10
11
11
14
15

16




CHAPTER II APPROACH, SOURCES AND
METHODOLOGY

2.1 Time Frame for the Study.
2.2 International EPZ Experience.

2.3 Primary and Secondary Sources of Data for

Indian EPZ/EQUs.
2.4 Primary and Secondary Sources of Data for
Chinese SEZs/ETDZs.
CHAPTER III SURVEY OF LITERATURE

3.1 Introduction.
3.2 ILO Studies.
3.3 World Bank Studies.

3.4 Studies by Other Organisations.

3.5 Studies on Indian Trade Policy and EPZ/EOUs.

3.5.1 Academic Studies on Trade Policy.

3.5.2 Reports of Committees on Trade Policies.
3.5.3 Studies on Indian EPZ/EOUs.

3.5.4 Studies by Indian Institute of Foreign Trade.

3.6 Studies on Chinese Reforms and SEZs/ETDZs.

CHAPTER IV EPZ/EOU POLICY
4.1 Indian Trade Policy: An Overview
42 EPZ/EOU Policy
42.1 Salient Features
4.3 Evolution of EPZ/EOU Policy

4.4 Impact of Policy Chahges on EPZ/EOU
Performance

18
19

19

21

23
24
26
28
30
30
33
35
39

40

46
48
48
51

56




4.5 Critical Review of EPZ/EOU Policy

CHAPTER V

5.1

4.5.1 Administrative set up and Micro-management

452

453

454

455

45.6

514

5.15

5.1.6

5.1.10

5.1.11

5.1.12

5.1.13

5114

System

Incentive Policy

Linkages.

Customs Policy and Procedures
EPZ Location

EPZ Promotion

EPZ/EQUs PERFORMANCE
EPZ Performance

Export Processing Zones: A Historical
Perspective

Infrastructure and Operating Environment

Approvals and Units in Operation
Share in Country Exports
Zonewise Share in EPZ Exports
Dominance of Small sized Units

Zonewise Sectoral Spread of Units and
Exports

Sectoral Export Growth
Direction of Exports
Foreign Investment

FDI Scenario in EPZs in some Asian
Economies

Technology Transfer
Employment

Age Structure, Wages and Working
Conditions

58

62

66

71

72

72

75

75

79

81

82

83

85

86

87

88

88

91

93

93

94



5.1.15

5.1.16

5.1.17

5.1.18

5.1.19

5.1.20

Labour Relations

Linkages

Foreign Exchange Earnings

Rental Incomes and Revenue Expenditure
Findings of Firm Level Interviews

Conclusion

5.2 Zonewise Performance Analysis

53

54

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

KANDLA EPZ
The SEEPZ Story
MADRAS EPZ
NOIDA EPZ
FALTA EPZ
COCHIN EPZ

VISHAKHAPATNAM EPZ

Export Oriented Units (Eous)

53.1

532

533

534

535

53.6

537

538

539

Genesis of the Scheme
EOU Objectives And Rationale
Growth of EOUs

Regional Dispersal of EOUs and Share in
Exports

Foreign Investment
Product Composition and Sectoral Share.

Net Foreign Exchange Earnings, Value
Addition and Share in Country Exports.

Findings of Firm Level Interviews (EQUs)

Conclusion

Impact of Policy Changes and Additional
Incentives.

vii

96

96

97

97

98

100
102
102
106
111
114
117
119
121
122
122
123
124

126

128
129

131

132
134

135




5.5 Reasons For Sub-optimal Performance and
Constraints.

5.6

CHAPTER VI

6.1

6.2

6.3

551

552

553

554

Macro-Economic Policy Framework

Centralised Management Structure, Size and

Location.

Infrastructural and Institutional Deficiencies

Micro Level Constraints

Future of EPZ/EQOUES.

5.6.1

562

563

CHINESE SEZs AND ETDZs: POLICY AND

Export Processing Zones
Export Oriented Units

Conclusion

PERFORMANCE

China’s Opening up

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.13

Initial Setting in India and China
Opening up of External Sector in China

Impact of Opening Up

Special Economic Zones

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

624

6.2.5

6.2.6

SEZ Rationale

Similarities and Differences Between SEZs
and EPZs

SEZ Objectives
SEZ Location
SEZ Management Structure

SEZ Performace

Economic and Technological Development
Zones

6.3.1

Objectives and Characteristics

137

138

139

139

140

143

143

147

149

168

168 -

170

172

174

174

176

177

179

179

181

186

186




632 ETDZ Locations
6.3.3 Management Structure
6.3.4 ETDZ Performance

6.4 Modalities for Financing Infrastructure
Development in SEZs/ETDZs

6.5 Incentives and Taxation Policy for
SEZs/ETDZs and other Open Areas

6.6 Problem Areas

6.7 Future of SEZs/ETDZs

CHAPTER VII FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT:
THE ROLE OF EXPATRIATES

7.1 Rationale for Foreign Direct Investment
7.1.1 Determinants of and Impediments to FDI

7.2 An overview of FDI policy in India
7.2.1 FDI Approval Procedure
7.2.2 Incentives for FDI
7.2.3 * FDI Inflows to India
7.2.4 Sources of FDI and Sectoral Distribution
7.2.5 Dispersal of FDI
7.2.6 Critical Evaluation of FDI Policy

7.3 Salient Features of FDI Policy in China
7.3.1 FDI Flows to China

7.4 Role of Expatriates: China and India

CHAPTER VIII RELEVANCE OF CHINESE MACRO
POLICY TO INDIA

8.1 Chinese Development Strategy

ix

187

187

188

189

191

195

196

207

208

209

211

212

213

214

215

215

219

220

221

244



8.1.1 Opting for Export Led Growth 245

8.12 “Area Specific” Approach to Development 246
8.1.3 Pre-eminent Role for Foreign Investment 246
8.1.4 Devolution of Economic Powers 247
8.2 Policy Framework for SEZs/ETDZs and 247
EPZ/EOUs
8.2.1 Features of SEZ/ETDZ Policy 247
8.2.2 Features of EPZ/EOU Policy 249
8.3 Relevance of Chinese Macro Policy to India 252
8.3.1 Relevance of Macro Policies 253
8.4 Policy Implications and Alternatives 259
8.4.1 Implications for existing EPZ/EOUs 259
8.4.2 EPZs in State/Private and Joint Sector 260
8.4.3 Rationale for Export Oriented 261
Townships/Areas
CHAPER IX CONCLUSIONS AND POLICY
IMPLICATIONS
9.1 EPZ/EOU Policy, Evolution, Constraints 269
and Operating Environment
9.2 Export Processing Zones: Main Findings "2
9.2.1 Firm Level EPZ Response 274
9.3 EOUs: Main Findings 275
9.3.1 Firm Level EOU Response 276
9.4 SEZ/ETDZs: Main Findings 277
9.5 Testing of Hypotheses 278
9.6 Policy Implications 281

BIBLIOGRAPHY 286-293




