STUDY OF INDIA'S EXPORT PROCESSING ZONES AND EXPORT ORIENTED UNITS: RELEVANCE OF CHINESE STRATEGY

Thesis submitted to Jawaharlal Nehru University in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the Degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ECONOMICS

Submitted by

Ashok Kumar Kundra

CENTRE FOR SOUTH, CENTRAL, SOUTH-EAST ASIAN AND SOUTH-WEST PACIFIC STUDIES SCHOOL OF INTERNATIONAL STUDIES JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY NEW DELHI - 110 067, INDIA

OCOTBER, 1997

CONTENTS

Сн

Page No.
i
xi
xiv
xvi
xvii

CHAPTER I			INTRODUCTION	
1	1.1	Ratic	onale For the Study	1
1	1.2	Scop	e of the Study	3
1	1.3	Obje	ctives of the Study	4
. 1	1.4	Нурс	otheses.	4
1	1.5	EPZ/	EOU Concept	5
1	1.6	EPZ	Rationale.	6
1	1.7	EPZ	Characteristics and Variants.	7
		1.7.1	Chinese SEZs	8
1	1.8	EPZ	Objectives	'9
		1.8.1	Foreign Investment	10
		1.8.2	Foreign Exchange Earnings	11
		1.8.3	Employment Generation	11
		1.8.4	Linkages	14
		1.8.5	Technology Transfer	15
1.9	·	Chap	terisation Scheme	16

APPROACH, SOURCES AND METHODOLOGY

2	2.1	Time	Frame for the Study.	18
2	2.2	Intern	national EPZ Experience.	19
2	2.3		ary and Secondary Sources of Data for n EPZ/EOUs.	19
. 2	2.4		ary and Secondary Sources of Data for ese SEZs/ETDZs.	21
CHAPTER II	I		SURVEY OF LITERATURE	
2	3.1	Intro	duction.	23
	3.2	ILO	Studies.	24
	3.3	Worl	d Bank Studies.	26
	3.4	Stud	ies by Other Organisations.	28
	3.5	Stud	ies on Indian Trade Policy and EPZ/EOUs.	30
		3.5.1	Academic Studies on Trade Policy.	30
		3.5.2	Reports of Committees on Trade Policies.	33
		3.5.3	Studies on Indian EPZ/EOUs.	35
		3.5.4	Studies by Indian Institute of Foreign Trade.	39
	3.6	Stud	ies on Chinese Reforms and SEZs/ETDZs.	. 40

CHAPTER IV EPZ/EOU POLICY

4.1	Indian Trade Policy: An Overview	46
4.2	EPZ/ EOU Policy	48
	4.2.1 Salient Features	48
4.3	Evolution of EPZ/EOU Policy	51
4.4	Impact of Policy Changes on EPZ/EOU Performance	56

4.5 Critical Review of EPZ/EOU Policy			
4.5.1	Administrative set up and Micro-management System	58	
4.5.2	Incentive Policy	62	
4.5.3	Linkages.	66	
4.5.4	Customs Policy and Procedures	71	
4.5.5	EPZ Location	72	
4.5.6	EPZ Promotion	72	

CHAPTER V		EPZ/EOUs PERFORMANCE	
5.1		EPZ Performance	75
	5.1.1	Export Processing Zones: A Historical Perspective	75
	5.1.2	Infrastructure and Operating Environment	79
	5.1.3	Approvals and Units in Operation	81
	5.1.4	Share in Country Exports	82
	5.1.5	Zonewise Share in EPZ Exports	83
	5.1.6	Dominance of Small sized Units	85
	5.1.7	Zonewise Sectoral Spread of Units and Exports	86
	5.1.8	Sectoral Export Growth	87
	5.1.9	Direction of Exports	88
	5.1.10	Foreign Investment	88
	5.1.11	FDI Scenario in EPZs in some Asian Economies	91
	5.1.12	Technology Transfer	93
	5.1.13	Employment	93
	5.1.14	Age Structure, Wages and Working Conditions	94

-

	5.1.15	Labour Relations	96
	5.1.16	Linkages	96
	5.1.17	Foreign Exchange Earnings	97
	5.1.18	Rental Incomes and Revenue Expenditure	97
	5.1.19	Findings of Firm Level Interviews	98
	5.1.20	Conclusion	100
5.2	Zonev	wise Performance Analysis	102
	5.2.1	KANDLA EPZ	102
	5.2.2	The SEEPZ Story	106
	5.2.3	MADRAS EPZ	111
	5.2.4	NOIDA EPZ	114
	5.2.5	FALTA EPZ	11 7
	5.2.6	COCHIN EPZ	119
	5.2.7	VISHAKHAPATNAM EPZ	121
5.3	Expo	rt Oriented Units (Eous)	122
	5.3.1	Genesis of the Scheme	122
	5.3.2	EOU Objectives And Rationale	123
	5.3.3	Growth of EOUs	124
	5.3.4	Regional Dispersal of EOUs and Share in Exports	· 126
	5.3.5	Foreign Investment	128
	5.3.6	Product Composition and Sectoral Share.	129
	5.3.7	Net Foreign Exchange Earnings, Value Addition and Share in Country Exports.	131
	5.3.8	Findings of Firm Level Interviews (EOUs)	132
	5.3.9	Conclusion	134
5.4	Impao Incen	ct of Policy Changes and Additional tives.	135

	-	137
5.5.1	Macro-Economic Policy Framework	138
5.5.2	Centralised Management Structure, Size and Location.	139
5.5.3	Infrastructural and Institutional Deficiencies	139
5.5.4	Micro Level Constraints	140
Futur	e of EPZ/EOUs.	143
5.6.1	Export Processing Zones	143
5.6.2	Export Oriented Units	147
5.6.3	Conclusion	149
	Cons 5.5.1 5.5.2 5.5.3 5.5.4 Futur 5.6.1 5.6.2	 5.5.2 Centralised Management Structure, Size and Location. 5.5.3 Infrastructural and Institutional Deficiencies 5.5.4 Micro Level Constraints Future of EPZ/EOUs. 5.6.1 Export Processing Zones

CHAPTER VI CHINESE SEZS AND ETDZS: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE

6.1	China	China's Opening up			
	6.1.1	Initial Setting in India and China	16 8 ·		
	6.1.2	Opening up of External Sector in China	170		
	6.1.3	Impact of Opening Up	172		
6.2	Spec	ial Economic Zones	174		
	6.2.1	SEZ Rationale	1 74		
	6.2.2	Similarities and Differences Between SEZs and EPZs	176		
	6.2.3	SEZ Objectives	177		
	6.2.4	SEZ Location	1 79		
	6.2.5	SEZ Management Structure	179		
	6.2.6	SEZ Performace	181		
6.3	Ecor Zone	nomic and Technological Development es	1 86		
	6.3.1	Objectives and Characteristics	186		

6.3.2 ETDZ Locations	187
6.3.3 Management Structure	187
6.3.4 ETDZ Performance	188
6.4 Modalities for Financing Infrastructure Development in SEZs/ETDZs	1 89
6.5 Incentives and Taxation Policy for SEZs/ETDZs and other Open Areas	191
6.6 Problem Areas	195
6.7 Future of SEZs/ETDZs	196
CHAPTER VII FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT:	
THE ROLE OF EXPATRIATES	
7.1 Rationale for Foreign Direct Investment	207
7.1.1 Determinants of and Impediments to FDI	208
7.2 An overview of FDI policy in India	209
7.2.1 FDI Approval Procedure	211
7.2.2 Incentives for FDI	212
7.2.3 FDI Inflows to India	213
7.2.4 Sources of FDI and Sectoral Distribution	214
7.2.5 Dispersal of FDI	215
7.2.6 Critical Evaluation of FDI Policy	215
7.3 Salient Features of FDI Policy in China	219
7.3.1 FDI Flows to China	220
7.4 Role of Expatriates: China and India	221

CHAPTER VIII RELEVANCE OF CHINESE MACRO POLICY TO INDIA

8.1 Chinese Development Strategy 244

	8.	1.1	Opting for Export Led Growth	245
	8.	1.2	"Area Specific" Approach to Development	246
	8.	1.3	Pre-eminent Role for Foreign Investment	246
	8.	1.4	Devolution of Economic Powers	247
	8.2		icy Framework for SEZs/ETDZs and Z/EOUs	247
-	8.2	2.1	Features of SEZ/ETDZ Policy	247
	8.2	2.2	Features of EPZ/EOU Policy	249
	8.3	Rele	evance of Chinese Macro Policy to India	252
	8.	3.1	Relevance of Macro Policies	253
	8.4	Poli	cy Implications and Alternatives	259
	8.	4.1	Implications for existing EPZ/EOUs	259
	8.	4.2	EPZs in State/Private and Joint Sector	260
	8.	4.3	Rationale for Export Oriented Townships/Areas	261
CHAPER IX			ONCLUSIONS AND POLICY PLICATIONS	
	9.1		Z/EOU Policy, Evolution, Constraints Operating Environment	269
	9.2	Exp	oort Processing Zones: Main Findings	· 271
	9.	.2.1	Firm Level EPZ Response	274
	9.3	EO	Us: Main Findings	275
	9.	.3.1	Firm Level EOU Response	276
	9.4	SE	Z/ETDZs: Main Findings	277
	9.5	Tes	sting of Hypotheses	278
	9.6	Pol	icy Implications	281
BI	BLIO	GR/	APHY	286-293